



Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 2087 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1844 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1820

Claim No.: RF449745782USLCTRUST

Item No. COML08102025

CERTIFICATE OF LIEN AND MARITIME LIEN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE



ECCLESIASTICAL & COMMERCIAL MARITIME CERTIFICATE OF LIEN (hereinafter "Certificate of Lien", "Lien" "lien", "Maritime Lien", or "maritime lien")

From:

Latif-Crawford: Robinson, Executor and Trustee (Private Ecclesiastical Capacity) LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON Irrevocable Common Law TRUST

Exclusive Equity Venue | Trust God Ecclesiastic Trust P.O. Box 9011 Collingswood, NJ (08108)

Non-Domestic, Non-Assumpsit, Without the United States

To:

1700 North Front Owner LLC

1700 North Front Street Philadelphia, PA 19122 via USPS Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 2087 with return receipt

Metergy Solutions LLC

P.O. Box 820211 Philadelphia, PA 19182-0211 via USPS Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1844 with return receipt

Whale Escrow Service

12 E 49th Street, Floor 11 New York, NY 10017 via USPS Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1820 with return receipt

RE: Certificate of Lien - Lease and Utility Accounts In Rem Commercial Maritime Lien Enforcement

- Lease Unit: 202, 1700 North Front Street, Philadelphia, PA 19122
- Lease Account ID: 16266216
- Utility Account: Metergy Account U648976118
- Account Holder/Vessel Name: LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON estate (also known as LATIF ROBINSON)
- Existing UCC-1 Commercial Maritime Lien: Financing Statement #201803200131775

1. NATURE AND BASIS OF LIEN.

This Certificate of Lien hereby fixes a perfected commercial maritime lien in rem against the lease and utility accounts and all associated commercial interests connected to the property lease of Unit 202, held under the vessel LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON, wherein the living man, Latif – Crawford: Robinson Trustee, and next friend holds the vessel and transmitting utility as trust res under the LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON TRUST.

This lien arises by operation of law, equity, and trust under:

Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 2087 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1844 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1820

Claim No.: RF449745782USLCTRUST Item No. COML08102025

CERTIFICATE OF LIEN AND MARITIME LIEN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

- The perfected UCC-1 maritime lien previously filed on the name and trust estate;
- Ecclesiastical, maritime, and common law equity jurisdiction exclusive to the LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON TRUST and the living man; this lien is issued exclusively under the sovereign authority of the Trust God Ecclesiastic Trust, the private equity venue of exclusive jurisdiction; and
- Unrebutted Private Ecclesiastical Administrative Process commenced by Claimant under Trust God Ecclesiastical Trust jurisdiction.
- Private Subrogation Bond in the amount of \$4,000,000.00 USD tendered for full settlement and discharge of all alleged obligations relating to the above-described lease account.
- Multiple notices, affidavits, and opportunities to cure sent to Respondents and their agents (including Urby Apartments management and the Hoboken, NJ headquarters) with no lawful rebuttal received within allotted timeframes.
- Agency and Notice.
 - Pursuant to the lease agreement dated March 13, 2025:
 - 1700 North Front Owner LLC is the named landlord.
 - Urby Apartments (Fishtown Urby) and the Hoboken, NJ payment headquarters are express agents of the landlord for all matters concerning rent, occupancy, and lease administration.
 - Therefore, all prior notices, affidavits, and bonds delivered to said agents constitute lawful and binding notice to the landlord under the Law of Agency.
- Default and Estoppel.
 - Respondents and agents failed to rebut any claims, affidavits, or commercial notices under sworn affidavit within the provided timelines.
 - Such silence constitutes dishonor, acquiescence, and agreement to all terms, facts, and lien values stated in the administrative process.
 - Estoppel by acquiescence is hereby entered; Respondents are barred from later contesting the facts or the lien.
- International commercial and maritime lien principles securing interests in property and accounts related to the vessel and estate name.

This lien is issued without submission or consent to any statutory, municipal, or corporate jurisdiction, and all rights under ecclesiastical law and private trust equity are fully reserved.

Page 2 of 5

Claim No.: RF449745782USLCTRUST

Item No. COML08102025

CERTIFICATE OF LIEN AND MARITIME LIEN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

2. LIEN AMOUNT AND CLAIM.

• A lien is hereby fixed in the amount of Twelve Million United States Dollars (\$12,000,000.00 USD), representing damages, commercial offsets, conversion, and fiduciary malfeasance related to the lease and utility accounts, trust res, and unauthorized use of the name or estate. See the table below:

	Cause of Action Categories and Lien Values					Total
	Entity Obstruction & Dishonor	Malfeasance	Conversion of Trust Res	Fraudulent Conveyance	Identity Theft	
1700 North Front Owner LLC	\$1,000,000	1,500,000	1,500,000	1,000,000	\$1,000,000	\$6,000,000
Metergy Solutions LLC	\$500,000	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$3,000,000
Whale Escrow Services	\$500,000	\$750,000	\$750,000	\$500,000	\$500,000	\$3,000,000
	Justicité Etyanis				TOTAL:	\$12,000,000

This lien covers:

- All lease payments, deposits, receivables, and financial obligations attached to the lease account (Account ID: 16266216);
- All utility charges and liabilities attached to Metergy Account U648976118;
- All corporate records, financial ledgers, commercial paper, and accounts where the name/vessel LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON has been used without lawful consent.

3. ATTACHMENT AND PERFECTION.

This lien attaches to the lease and utility accounts (Account ID: 16266216 and Metergy Account U648976118) and all derivatives thereof in rem jurisdiction, effective nunc pro tunc from the date of the original UCC-1 filing, and perfected as of this notice date under Ecclesiastical Trust God Exclusive Equity Jurisdiction.

4. ENFORCEMENT, MATURITY, AND REMEDIES.

This maritime lien shall remain in full force and effect for five (5) years from the date of filing, maintaining full marketable value and enforceability as a secured debt instrument under applicable Uniform Commercial Code provisions.

Notwithstanding this term, the lien's ultimate discharge is subject to the Year of Jubilee principle (Leviticus 25:10–17), mandating restoration every fiftieth year. The lien shall be discharged upon full satisfaction or at the expiration of the five-year term, whichever occurs first, providing a clear and commercially viable timeframe for holders and potential assignees.

The Secured Party reserves the right to continue, renew, or extend the lien beyond the initial term to preserve all rights and claims until lawful discharge.

Failure to respond or cure within the maturity period shall constitute:

- Full acquiescence and estoppel;
- Authorization to enforce the lien in private ecclesiastical equity courts, international commercial arbitration, maritime courts, or other competent tribunals under exclusive jurisdiction;

Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 2087 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1844 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1820 Claim No.: RF449745782USLCTRUST

Item No. COML08102025

CERTIFICATE OF LIEN AND MARITIME LIEN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

- Claims against any corporate surety bonds, indemnity insurance, or fiduciary guarantees related to the accounts and lease.
- All remedies include but are not limited to:
- Subrogation, assignment, and setoff;
- Claim for full restitution and damages exceeding the lien face amount;
- Enforcement under exclusive ecclesiastical and private jurisdiction.

5. MARITIME LIEN PRIORITY.

This maritime lien shall have priority and be enforceable under applicable international maritime lien law, commercial code provisions, and Ecclesiastical Trust God Exclusive Equity Jurisdiction. It is superior to unsecured claims and attaches immediately upon breach, tort, or unauthorized use in connection with the trust res and estate name.

6. NOTICE TO PARTIES.

All parties identified herein, including 1700 North Front Owner LLC, Metergy Solutions LLC, and Whale Escrow Service, are hereby placed on formal notice of this lien and the secured claim against the lease account (Account ID: 16266216), utility account (Metergy Account U648976118), and trust estate name.

Executed this 12th day of August 2025.

By: Latif-Crawford: Robinson, The (Seal)
Latif-Crawford: Robinson,

Executor and Trustee (Private Ecclesiastical Capacity)
LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON TRUST

Exclusive Equity Venue Trust God Ecclesiastic Trust



PRIVATE NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, the undersigned Private Notary affirm, in accordance with the Holy Scriptures, Matthew 5:37, that the foregoing was subscribed before me this 12th day of August 2025 by Dawne - Monique-Vaughan: Brown-El, Authorized Signatory for Trustee Latif - Crawford: Robinson under Trust God Ecclesiastical Trust — Private Ecclesiastical Venue, Not for Public Use.

By Private Notary: Many Monique-Vaughan :Brown-El; Private Notary
All rights reserved without prejudice.

PRIVATE ROLLING OF ENCLURANT OF

TRUST GU

Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 2087 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1844 Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1820

Claim No.: RF449745782USLCTRUST Item No. COML08102025

CERTIFICATE OF LIEN AND MARITIME LIEN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTARY WITNESSING OF PRIVATE NOTARY

State of Vinginia
City/County of Portsmouth
On this
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my official seal.
Public Notary Signature (Seal)
Printed Name: Hyot. Morrisort. My Commission Expires: 07-31-7000 Commission Number: 07-31-7000 REGISTRATION NO. 7219937 REGISTRATION NO. 7219937

Under Divine Birth Right Inheritance & Exclusive Equity





NOTARIAL PROTEST

Ecclesiastical Venue & Commercial Maritime Lien

From:

Latif-Crawford: Robinson

In private ecclesiastical capacity as Executor and Trustee of the LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON Irrevocable Common Law TRUST PO BOX 9011 COLLINGSWOOD NJ (08108) Non-Domestic, Non-Assumpsit, Without the United States

NOTICE TO:

1. Urby Management LLC & 1700 North Front Owner LLC

1700 North Front St., Fishtown Urby Apartments Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (19122) Via USPS Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 2087 with return receipt

2. Metergy Solutions LLC

P.O. Box 820211 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (19182-0211) Via USPS Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1844 with return receipt

3. Whale Escrow Service

12 E 49th Street, Floor 11 New York, New York (10017) Via USPS Certified Mail No. 7021 1970 0000 1795 1820 with return receipt

"He who does not deny, admits."

Law Maxims:

- "Equity aids the vigilant, not those who slumber on their rights."
- "An unrebutted affidavit stands as truth in commerce."

Psalm 82:6 - "Ye are gods; and all of you are children of the Most High."

Spiritual Authority:

Qur'an 4:58 – "Indeed, Allah commands you to render trusts to whom they are due..."

PRESENTMENT & DISHONOR.

- **I.** On June 13, 2025, the undersigned did cause to be served, by certified and/or registered mail, the following lawful instruments to the above-named entities:
 - Subrogation Bond & Settlement Documents;
 - Affidavit of Agency by Conduct & Fiduciary Breach;
 - Cure Notices (two separate opportunities provided)
- II. Tracking numbers and service detailed as per attached Exhibit "A" Administrative Process and Mailing Log made a part hereof by reference.

III. Said presentments were made under ecclesiastical, private trust, and maritime jurisdiction. No verified rebuttal, affidavit of denial, or lawful cure was received within the time stipulated. This constitutes dishonor and default in both equity and commerce.

This is notice is given this 12th day of August 2025.

In good faith and by Special Visitation,

By Executor and Trustee: Latif-Crawford: Robinson, Treet Seal)

Latif – Crawford: Robinson for LATIF CRAWFORD ROBINSON TRUST All rights reserved without prejudice.



PRIVATE NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, the undersigned Private Notary affirm, in accordance with the Holy Scriptures, Matthew 5:37, that the foregoing was subscribed before me this 12 day of August 2025 by Dawne - Monique-Vaughan: Brown-El, Authorized Signatory for Trustee Latif - Crawford: Robinson under Trust God Ecclesiastical Trust — Private Ecclesiastical Venue, Not for Public Use.

By Private Notary: Dawne Monique-Vaughan: Brown-El; Private Notary

All rights reserved without prejudice.

TRUST GOI

PRIVATE NOTARY OF EXCH

PUBLIC NOTARY WITNESSING OF PRIVATE NOTARY

State of <u>Vinginia</u> City/County of <u>Pontsmouth</u>
City/County of Pontsmouth
On this
I, the Public Notary, do not attest to the content, truth, or jurisdiction of the attached instrument, but solely witness the identity and signature of the Private Ecclesiastical Notary.
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my official seal.
Public Notary Signature (Seal)
Printed Name: Hyo J. Morrison
My Commission Expires:
Commission Number: 7219937